
February 16,2007 

Lt. 'vVilliam Ryan 
Recoi-d Divisioil 
Pharr Police Departmeiit 
1900 South Cage 
Pllarr, Texas 78577-6751 

Re: Request for offeilsc report number 06-351 88 

Dear Lieutenant Ryan: 

The Office of the Attorney General has received your request for a ruling and assigned your 
request ID# 275254. 

After reviewing your argu~nents and tile s~~b~n i t t ed  infonliation, we have determined that your 
request does nor present a novel or co~nplex issue. Tlius, we are addressing your claims i l l  

a ~nemorandum opinioil. Yoii claim that the subn~itted ii~fonnatio~i inay be withheld froin the 
requestor pursuant to section 552.108(a)(1) of the Goverii~nelit Code. We have considered 
your arguments and the subinitted inforniatio~~ and have determined that in accordance with 
seetioil 552.108(a)(l) you may withhold the submitted information. However, you iilust 
release the basic illformatioil pursuant to section 552.108(~), except for an arrestee's social 
security number ifally, whicli is confidential under section 552.147 oftlie Govern~nent Code. 

For liiore infoniiatioii on the citcd exception, as well as inlbrnlation on the rights and 
obligatio~ls of govemi~iental bodies and I-eqiiestors, please refer to open government 
infornlation contained oil the Office ol'tl~e Attorney General website at w\vw.oaii.state.tx.Lls. 
Yo11 may also contact OLII- Opeti C;o\~ei-~ime~it Hotlitie at I-877-OPENTEX. 

Enc: Submitted documcllts 

cc: Tom Reed 
Special I~ivestigative Unit 
State F a m  Lloyds 
4444 Corona, Suite 140 
Corpus Christi, Texas 7841 1 
(wlo enclosures) 


